
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

DAVID NEILL Mac MURRAY,
Appellant,
vs.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

No. 18792 ✓

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CENTRAL DIVISION.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

J. B. TIETZ,
410 Douglas Building,
South Spring and Third Streets,
Los Angeles 12, California,
ARTHUR E. BRIGGS,
2426 Hidalgo Avenue,
Los Angeles, California,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

OCT 2 1963

ANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

INDEX

Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
The Facts	2
Questions Presented and How Raised	4
Specification of Errors	5
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
I. Appellant Was Illegally Deprived of His Right to an Investigation, Hearing, Report and Recom- mendation, upon His Administrative Appeal ...	7
A. Act and Regulations Involved	7
B. Legislative History	13
C. Administrative Construction	15
II. The Act Discriminates Against Religions and Religious Persons Who Do Not Express Them- selves in Orthodox Terms and Is Constitutionally Offensive	23
A. The Statute Involved	23
B. Mac Murray's Sincerity Not Questioned ...	24
C. The First Amendment Is Offended	26
D. The VIth Article, 3rd Clause Is Offended ...	29
E. The First Amendment Protects the Free Exercise of Individual Religious Belief	30
F. The Supreme Being Clause Imposes an Ar- bitrary and Unconstitutional Test for Re- ligious Belief	34
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Annett v. U. S.</i> , 10th Cir., 1953, 205 F.2d 689, 692	24
<i>Badger v. Hoidale</i> , 88 F.2d 208, 109 A.L.R. 798	31

<i>Bowman v. Secular Society</i>	42
<i>Clark v. U. S.</i> , 236 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1956)	4
<i>Davidson v. U. S.</i> , 218 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1954); Cert. granted 349 U.S. 918 (1955); Court of Appeals judgment vacated and cause remanded; conviction affirmed 225 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1955); cert. denied 350 U.S. 887 (1955)	4
<i>Davis v. U. S.</i> , 199 F.2d 689 (6th Cir.)	10
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421	28
<i>Estep v. U. S.</i> , 327 U.S. 114, 123, 66 S. Ct. 423 (1946)	22, 30
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 4 Wall. 2	52
<i>Fellowship of Humanity v. Alameda County</i> , 153 Cal. App. 2d 673, 315 P.2d 394	33
<i>Gonzales v. U. S.</i> , 1955, 75 S. Ct. 409	16
<i>Knox v. U. S.</i> , 200 F.2d 398 (9th Cir.)	10
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Cherry Cotton Mills</i> , 5th Cir., 1938, 98 F.2d 444, 446	23
<i>Philips v. Downer</i> , 1943, 135 F.2d 521	25
<i>Reynolds v. U. S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 at 164	49, 50
<i>Sterrett v. U. S.</i> , 9 Cir., 1954, 216 F.2d 659	10, 13, 16, 17
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 81 S. Ct. 1680 (1961)	29, 33
<i>U. S. v. American Brewing Co.</i> , 296 Fed. 772, 776	30
<i>U. S. v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78, 86	27
<i>U. S. v. Bendik</i> , 220 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1955)	4
<i>U. S. v. DeLime</i> , 223 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1955)	4
<i>U. S. v. Frank</i> , 114 F. Supp. 949	10
<i>U. S. v. Fry</i> , 203 F.2d 638 (2nd Cir.)	10
<i>U. S. v. Gallililand</i> , 312 U.S. 89, 61 S. Ct. 518, 85 L. Ed. 598	31
<i>U. S. v. Kauten</i> , 1943, 133 F.2d 703	25
<i>U. S. v. Laier</i> , 52 F. Supp. 392 (N.D. Calif. S.D.)	10
<i>U. S. v. Peterson</i> , 53 F. Supp. 760 (N.D. Calif. S.D.) ..	10

INDEX

III

U. S. v. Zieber, 3rd Cir., 1947, 161 F.2d 90, 92 23

Ver Mehren v. Sirmyer, 8th Cir., 1929, 36 F.2d 876, 881 23

Washington Ethical Society v. District of Columbia,
249 F.2d 127 42

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S.
624, 642 29

Witmer v. U. S., 75 S. Ct. 392 (1955) at 395 24

ACTS OF CONGRESS

Act of Congress, Section 6(j) (62 Stat. 604, 50 U.S.C.
App. 98)7, 11, 12, 23

Act of Congress, Section 10(b) 18

American Bar Association Journal, William J. Butler ... 28

Burke-Wadsworth Bill (1940) 21

California Penal Code, § 2600 30

32 C.F.R., Section 1622.14 11

32 C.F.R., Section 1626.257, 8, 12, 23

32 C.F.R., Section 1632.2 11

86 Cong. Rec. 12038, 76th Congress, Third Session 14

Constitution of the United States, Article VI, 3rd
Clause6, 29

Constitution of the United States, First Amendment ...
.....6, 30, 33, 46, 48

Constitution of the United States, Ninth Amendment .. 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. J. Nock, Jefferson, p. 304 37

Barnes, History and Social Intelligence, p. 347 38

Elihu Root's 1917 speech, reprinted in the West Pub-
lishing Company's Docket for November, 1917 52

E. S. Burt, pp. 185, 194 35

General Lewis B. Hershey "Conscientious Objection",
Special Monograph No. 11, Vol. I, pp. 147, 150, 15515-16

Harper, 1958	35
Hastings, Encyclopaedia of Religion and Ethics 183 ..	34
2 Hastings, Encyclopaedia, 179	36
Hearings on Senate Bill 4164, 86 Cong. Rec. 12082, 76th Congress, Third Session	14
House Report No. 2947, 76th Congress, Third Session ...	14
International Journal of Ethics, July, 1900, p. 425	36
J. E. Remsburg, Six Historic Americans, p. 66	37
Lin Yutang in his Wisdom of China and India	35
Louis Blum-Cooper, 1961, The Rodley Head, London ..	42
Max Muller	34
Messages and Papers of the Presidents, pp. 200, 245, 390	39
New York Times, April 28, 1963	46-47
Norman M. Thomas, August 11, 1917, issue of the Survey	45
Order of the Adjutant General, December 19, 1917 ...	47
Prof. E. E. Burttt	35
Rule 27 (a) (1) (2), Federal Rules of Criminal Pro- cedure	2
Senate Report No. 1268, 80th Congress, Second Session	13
Senate Report 2002, 76th Congress, Third Session, p. 9	15
Title 18, Section 3231, U.S.C.	1
U.S.C., Title 50, App., Sec. 562	2
William James, The Varieties of Religious Experience, page 35	48
